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Exhibit 2: Cargo Volume-Major Ports (Mn Tn)  
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Exhibit 3: Share price return (%) 

NSE Symbol CMP 
%Ch 
1M 

%Ch 
3M 

%Ch 
6M 

ADANIPORTS    695  -1.5  -4.7  -8.3  

AEGISCHEM    222  16.2  13.3  -5.5  

ALLCARGO    308  -5.7  -3.2  -14.4  

BLUEDART 6,886  -1.6  13.9  5.7  

CONCOR    640  5.7  7.4  -0.8  

FSC      40  62.2  -36.4  -41.6  

GATI    136  -0.8  -1.9  -14.9  

GPPL      76  -4.1  -9.0  -23.9  

MAHLOG    459  -0.2  6.7  -32.8  

NAVKARCORP      56  24.6  56.6  34.4  

SEAMECLTD    984  9.9  -8.7  -12.7  

SCI    106  -5.7  -7.3  -28.0  

SHREYAS    303  -0.0  -8.0  18.1  

SNOWMAN      29  -7.0  -11.9  -27.7  

TCIEXP 1,601  5.3  -12.6  -30.3  

GESHIP    379  0.2  10.6  26.5  

TOTAL      56  -9.0  -21.8  -24.5  

TCI    712  7.6  23.9  6.3  

VRLLOG    638  20.4  45.4  37.5  
Source: ACE Equity (price as on 13-Jun-22 end) 

 
 

 

Cargo volume at major ports reported positive growth for the third consecutive 
month in May-22; Other Misc. Cargo, P.O.L. and Container volume led the growth 
 

▪ Cargo volumes at India’s 12 major ports grew by ~8.9% YoY during May-22 at ~65.9 mn tn. 
As compared to May-20, the volume was up by ~44.7% due to low base.  

 

▪ The growth in volume was led by Other Misc. Cargo/ P.O.L., which grew by ~56.6%/ ~15.8%/  
YoY at ~9.4/ ~20.2 mn tn, respectively.  

 

▪ The commodities like Iron Ore Incl. Pellets / Coking Coal/ Finished Fertilizers registered 
decline of ~28.9%/ ~6.6%/ ~33.1% YoY at ~4.3/ ~3.5/ ~0.4 mn tn, respectively.  

 

▪ The Container volume, which accounted for ~22% of total volume, increased by ~6.5% YoY 
at ~14.4 mn tn. 

 
IR Freight loading growth healthy; Coal, Cement, Balance other goods and Food 
Grains remained key volume growth drivers  
 

▪ The freight loading at Indian Railways (IR) grew ~14.7% YoY at ~131.7 mn tn during May-22, 
mainly due to higher loading of commodities like Coal/ Cement/ Balannce Other 
Goods/Food Grains by ~18.8%/ ~29.2%/ ~20%/ ~27.8% at ~65.3/ ~12.4/ ~11/ ~7.2 mn tn, 
respectively.  
 

▪ The commodities like Iron Ore/ Pig Iron & Finished Steel registered decline in volume by -
9.5%/ -8.3% YoY at ~13.7/ ~5.1 mn tn, respectively.  
 

▪ The IR container volume increased by ~9.6% YoY at ~6.5 mn tn, led by ~29.5% YoY growth in 
domestic container volume at ~1.6 mn tn. 
 

▪ Total freight revenue for May-22 was up 21.5% YoY at Rs 141 bn. 

 
Eway bill generation strong; toll collection trend continue to remain robust; diesel 
consumption growth remains healthy  
 

▪ Eway bill generation growth during May-22 grew ~84.1% YoY at ~73.6 mn.  

▪ FASTags toll collection growth continues to remain robust for the month of May-22; 
registered a growth of ~105.6% YoY at Rs 43.7 bn. The collection was up ~3.6% on MoM. 

▪ Diesel consumption for May-22 increased by ~31.7% YoY at ~7.3 mn tn; On MoM, it was up 
by ~1.1%. Compared to May-20, the consumption registered a jump of ~32.6%.  

|Key Logistics Indicators (May-22) YoY trend 

Cargo volume at major ports +8.9%  

Container volume at major ports 0.0% 

Indian Railway Freight Loading  +14.7% 

IR Container volume - Total +9.6% 

  -IR Container volume – Domestic +29.5% 

  -IR Container volume – EXIM +4.5% 

E-Way Bill generation +84.1% 

Diesel consumption +31.7% 

Toll collection +105.6% 
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Logistics Monthly Update 
Key logistics indicators remained positive during May-22; Cargo 
volumes at major ports increased led by Other Misc. Cargo, P.O.L. and 
Continer volume; IR freight loading growth healthy on higher loading 
of Coal for thermal plants, Cement and Food Grains; E-way bill 
generation stood strong; Toll collection numbers continue to remain 
robust; Diesel consumption growth at 13 month high on low base 

Exhibit 1: Cargo Volume at Major Ports & IR Freight Loading –May-22 (In Mn Tn) 

In Mn Tn May-21 May-22 %Ch YoY 

Cargo Volume at Major Ports:       
P.O.L. (Crude, Prod., LPG/LNG) 17.4 20.2 15.8  

Iron Ore (Incl. Pellets) 6.1 4.3 -28.9  

Thermal Coal 10.2 10.5 2.6  

Coking Coal 3.7 3.5 -6.6  

Containers (Tonnage) 13.5 14.4 6.5  

Total 60.5 65.9 8.9  
    
IR Freight Loading:       
Coal for steel plants 4.4 4.6 4.1  

Coal for thermal plants 41.0 52.4 27.8  

Imported coal 7.8 9.9 26.5  

Pig Iron & Finished Steel 5.6 5.1 -8.3  

Iron Ore for exports 1.4 0.5 -60.6  

Iron Ore for steel plants & others 13.8 13.2 -4.4  

Cement & clincker 9.6 12.4 29.2  

Food grains 5.6 7.2 27.8  

Fertilizers 3.7 4.4 18.2  

Container (Domestic+EXIM) 5.9 6.5 9.6  

Total 114.9 131.7 14.7  

 Soure: Indian Port Association, IR, SMIFS Research  

mailto:saurabh.ginodia@smifs.com
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Exhibit 6: Port-wise, Commodity-wise Cargo Volume at Major Ports for May-22 (In 000’tonne) 

PORT Month 

P.O.L. 
(Crude, 
Prod., 

LPG/LNG) 

Other 
Liquids 

Iron 
Ore 
Incl. 

Pellets 

Fertilizers Coal Containers Other 

TOTAL 
FIN. RAW 

Thermal 
& Steam 

Coking 
& 

Others 
Tonnage TEUs 

Misc. 
Cargo 

KOLKATA  

May-22 758 446 22 51 70 - 773 926 58 1,901 4,947 

May-21 658 459 189 50 32 21 926 980 61 948 4,263 

%Ch YoY 15.2 -2.8 -88.4 2.0 118.8 -100.0 -16.5 -5.5 -4.9 100.5 16.0 

PARADIP 

May-22 3,353 211 1,747 - 415 3,662 974 6 - 879 11,247 

May-21 2,685 73 2,468 - 209 2,291 1,020 12 1 542 9,300 

%Ch YoY 24.9 189.0 -29.2 - 98.6 59.8 -4.5 -50.0 -100.0 62.2 20.9 

VISAKHAPATNAM 

May-22 1,143 126 1,328 15 130 1,338 590 690 45 1,049 6,409 

May-21 1,168 179 1,542 152 230 814 500 751 45 926 6,262 

%Ch YoY -2.1 -29.6 -13.9 -90.1 -43.5 64.4 18.0 -8.1 0.0 13.3 2.3 

KAMARAJAR(ENNORE) 

May-22 453 10 - - - 2,222 88 1,187 61 325 4,285 

May-21 447 7 - - - 1,671 76 741 38 196 3,138 

%Ch YoY 1.3 42.9 - - - 33.0 15.8 60.2 60.5 65.8 36.6 

CHENNAI 

May-22 1,492 53 - - 49 - - 2,192 114 291 4,077 

May-21 914 72 - - 16 - 4 2,553 132 211 3,770 

%Ch YoY 63.2 -26.4 - - 206.3 - - -14.1 -13.6 37.9 8.1 

V.O.CHIDAMBARANAR 

May-22 42 104 - 22 23 839 464 1,400 70 528 3,422 

May-21 37 67 - - 51 579 467 1,191 63 125 2,517 

%Ch YoY 13.5 55.2 - - -54.9 44.9 -0.6 17.5 11.1 322.4 36.0 

COCHIN 

May-22 1,791 31 - - - - - 901 65 118 2,885 

May-21 1,628 45 - - - - - 732 54 92 2,580 

%Ch YoY 10.0 -31.1 - - - - - 23.1 20.4 28.3 11.8 

NEW MANGALORE 

May-22 2,188 202 221 46 - 448 - 184 13 166 3,455 

May-21 1,599 159 590 26 - 699 28 197 13 170 3,468 

%Ch YoY 36.8 27.0 -62.5 76.9 - -35.9 -100.0 -6.6 0.0 -2.4 -0.4 

MORMUGAO 

May-22 46 - 415 - - 264 570 2 - 350 1,647 

May-21 31 6 638 - - 206 668 28 2 521 2,109 

%Ch YoY 48.4 -100.0 -35.0 - - 28.2 -14.7 -92.9 - -32.8 -21.9 

MUMBAI 

May-22 3,085 152 568 54 - 489 - 22 2 1,055 5,425 

May-21 2,684 81 609 - - 464 41 23 2 612 4,532 

%Ch YoY 14.9 87.7 -6.7 - - 5.4 - -4.3 0.0 72.4 19.7 

J.N.P.A. 

May-22 272 265 - - - - - 6,185 487 107 6,829 

May-21 265 233 - - - - - 5,603 454 87 6,188 

%Ch YoY 2.6 13.7 - - - - - 10.4 7.3 23.0 10.4 

DEENDAYAL 

May-22 5,574 866 36 226 - 1,201 37 725 40 2,586 11,251 

May-21 5,324 871 - 362 - 3,449 - 725 44 1,542 12,347 

%Ch YoY 4.7 -0.6 - -37.6 - -65.2 - 0.0 -9.1 67.7 -8.9 

ALL PORTS 

May-22 20,197 2,466 4,337 414 731 10,463 3,496 14,420 955 9,355 65,879 

May-21 17,440 2,252 6,097 619 621 10,194 3,743 13,536 909 5,972 60,474 

%Ch YoY 15.8 9.5 -28.9 -33.1 17.7 2.6 -6.6 6.5 5.1 56.6 8.9 

Source: Indian Port Association, SMIFS Research 
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Exhibit 7: Cargo Volume trend at Major Ports (In Mn Tn) 
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Source: India Port Association, SMIFS Research 

 
Exhibit 8: Indian Railway Freight Data for May-22 (In Mn Tn) 

In Mn Tn May-21 Apr-22 May-22 % YoY % MoM  YTD’21 YTD’22 % YoY 

Freight Loading (In Mn Tn) 114.9 122.2 131.7 14.7  7.8   226.5 253.9 12.1  

Freight Earning (Rs Bn)          116           130           141  21.5  8.5              228             271  19.0  

Freight Revenue/ Mn Tn (Rs Mn)       1,011        1,065        1,072  6.0  0.6          1,006         1,068  6.2  

Average Revenue/ NTKM (In paise)    177.68     176.34     178.42  0.4  1.2        177.99       177.42  -0.3  

           

Break-up: (In Mn Tn)                  

Coal         55.0          58.3          65.3  18.8  11.9          107.5         123.6  15.0  

RM for steel plants (ex. Ore)           2.2            2.2            2.3  5.5  3.2               4.4              4.5  3.0  

Pig Iron & Finished Steel           5.6            5.1            5.1  -8.3  -0.4             10.9           10.2  -6.3  

Iron Ore         15.1          13.7          13.7  -9.5  0.3             30.0           27.3  -8.9  

Cement           9.6          12.0          12.4  29.2  3.3             21.5           24.3  12.9  

Food grains           5.6            6.8            7.2  27.8  5.6               9.1           14.0  53.6  

Fertilizers           3.7            3.9            4.4  18.2  12.4               6.2              8.2  32.9  

Mineral Oil           3.2            3.8            4.0  25.8  5.3               6.7              7.8  15.7  

Balance other goods           9.1          10.2          11.0  20.0  7.3             18.7           21.2  13.1  

Container services (Domestic+EXIM)           5.9            6.3            6.5  9.6  4.0             11.5           12.8  10.5  

Domestic Containers           1.2            1.6            1.6  29.5  -2.5              2.5             3.2  27.5  

EXIM Containers           4.7            4.6            4.9  4.5  6.3              9.0             9.6  5.8  

 Source: Indian Railways, SMIFS Research 

 

Exhibit 9: Indian Railway Freight Volume Trend (%Growth YoY) 

Commodities May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 

Coal 48.5 28.1 24.0 18.6 10.6 16.7 14.8 16.5 13.8 11.7 9.6 11.1 18.8 

RM for steel plants  
(ex. Ore) 

45.6 44.7 48.1 26.9 4.5 3.1 8.3 9.4 0.0 1.3 -1.2 0.5 5.5 

Pig Iron & Finished Steel 45.7 26.1 10.5 16.1 12.7 12.3 5.5 -2.1 1.2 1.5 -1.7 -4.1 -8.3 

Iron Ore 68.6 27.2 14.2 7.5 -17.5 -12.7 -6.5 -8.4 -6.2 -8.1 -7.0 -8.3 -9.5 

Cement 15.0 3.4 26.5 38.6 4.6 8.0 -14.8 -3.5 4.0 -1.1 -2.1 -0.2 29.2 

Food grains 15.2 9.1 7.5 10.3 2.4 25.4 19.8 10.7 51.7 62.2 81.8 95.1 27.8 

Fertilizers -3.7 2.8 -6.3 -21.1 -22.3 -29.4 -16.9 -8.4 -6.5 11.9 44.6 54.6 18.2 

Mineral Oil -2.5 -0.8 5.8 12.1 2.8 2.3 0.8 -2.1 -5.2 2.0 6.0 6.7 25.8 

Balance other goods 35.6 3.7 10.4 30.3 7.7 15.3 10.5 10.3 0.6 -5.5 -0.9 6.6 20.0 

Container services  
(Domestic+EXIM) 

37.9 46.2 27.5 23.7 9.8 12.2 9.6 8.9 7.3 6.3 6.8 11.4 9.6 

Source: Indian Railways, SMIFS Research 
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Exhibit 10: E-way Bill Generation (In Mn Nos)  
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Source: GSTN, SMIFS Research 
 

Exhibit 11: Diesel Consumption (In Mn Tn) 
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Source: PPAC, SMIFS Research 

 

Exhibit 12: FASTag Toll Collection (In Rs Bn) 
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Source: NPCI, SMIFS Research 
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Exhibit 13: Logistics Companies - Valuation Matrix 

Sr. 
No. 

Company Name Industry 
CMP 
(Rs) 

Mcap 
(Rs Mn) 

PE 
(x) 

PB 
(x) 

EV/ 
EBITDA (x) 

ROE 
(%) 

ROCE 
(%) 

D/E 
(x) 

Promoter 
Holding 

(%) 

Consol./ 
S.A. 

1 Adani Ports and Special Economic Zone Ltd. Port 695 14,68,733 31.1 3.8 16.5 18.0 14.1 1.1 65.6 C 

2 Container Corporation Of India Ltd. Logistics 641 3,90,405 37.0 3.6 18.1 4.6 6.7 0.0 54.8 C 

3 Blue Dart Express Ltd. Courier Services 6,891 1,63,515 42.8 18.8 15.9 18.8 22.7 1.0 75.0 C 

4 Aegis Logistics Ltd. Logistics 222 77,799 21.8 3.6 14.0 14.4 16.3 0.2 58.1 C 

5 Allcargo Logistics Ltd. Logistics 307 75,502 8.2 2.4 5.6 3.5 7.5 0.8 69.9 C 

6 TCI Express Ltd. Logistics 1,612 62,066 48.2 11.6 33.8 26.2 34.2 0.0 66.7 S 

7 VRL Logistics Ltd. Logistics 637 56,275 35.1 8.6 13.7 7.4 13.3 0.2 69.6 S 

8 Transport Corporation Of India Ltd. Logistics 712 55,092 19.0 3.9 12.8 12.0 12.5 0.2 66.6 C 

9 The Great Eastern Shipping Company Ltd. Shipping 379 54,152 8.6 0.7 4.3 12.7 9.6 0.7 30.1 C 

10 Shipping Corporation Of India Ltd. Shipping 106 49,538 5.7 0.5 4.1 7.9 5.5 0.4 63.8 C 

11 Gujarat Pipavav Port Ltd. Port 76 36,935 18.7 1.6 6.4 9.5 14.5 0.0 44.0 C 

12 Mahindra Logistics Ltd. Logistics 459 33,018 89.1 5.6 15.3 5.2 10.1 0.1 58.2 C 

13 Seamec Ltd. Shipping 979 24,903 29.9 3.3 14.8 16.2 16.2 0.1 72.0 C 

14 GATI Ltd. Logistics 136 16,767 189.0 3.0 36.4 -38.8 -21.3 0.5 51.7 C 

15 Navkar Corporation Ltd. Logistics 56 8,474 12.6 0.5 7.1 0.9 3.9 0.3 69.0 S 

16 Shreyas Shipping & Logistics Ltd. Shipping 303 6,660 3.2 1.1 3.5 9.0 8.8 0.5 71.0 C 

17 Lancer Containers Lines Ltd. Logistics 196 5,896 21.7 8.4 11.6 22.4 23.2 0.5 70.7 S 

18 Snowman Logistics Ltd. Logistics 29 4,871 290.4 1.2 7.8 0.0 4.0 0.2 40.3 S 

19 Tiger Logistics (India) Ltd. Logistics 185 1,954 5.8 2.6 4.2 -26.2 -13.9 0.4 73.7 S 

20 Future Supply Chain Solutions Ltd. Logistics 40 1,764 0.0 0.4 4.7 -28.6 -7.3 0.9 22.6 C 

21 Total Transport Systems Ltd. Logistics 56 801 8.7 1.5 5.8 -1.7 3.4 0.5 52.3 C 

 Source: ACE Equity, SMIFS Research        *CMP as on 13-Jun-22 end; valuation based on TTM financials; balance sheet data like ROE, ROCE and D/E based on FY21 financials. 
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Disclaimer 

Analyst Certification:  

We /I, the above-mentioned Research Analyst(s) of SMIFS Limited (in short “SMIFS / the Company”), authors and the 

names subscribed to this Research Report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this Research Report 

accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities and distributed as per SEBI (Research Analysts) 

Regulations 2014. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to 

the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this Research Report. It is also confirmed that We/I, the above mentioned 

Research Analyst(s) of this Research Report have not received any compensation from the subject companies 

mentioned in the Research Report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or 

employee of the subject companies mentioned in the Research Report. 

Terms & Conditions and Other Disclosures: 

SMIFS Limited is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Depository Services, Portfolio Management and Distribution 

of Financial Products. SMIFS Limited is registered as Research Analyst Entity with Securities & Exchange Board of India 

(SEBI) with Registration Number – INH300001474.  

SMIFS and our associates might have investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage 

of companies covered by our Research Analysts. SMIFS generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts 

and their relatives from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the 

analysts cover. 

The information and opinions in this Research Report have been prepared by SMIFS and are subject to change without 

any notice. The Research Report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the 

selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any 

other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of SMIFS Limited. While we 

would endeavor to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, SMIFS is under no obligation to update or 

keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent SMIFS 

from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and 

such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or policies of SMIFS, in circumstances where SMIFS 

might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances. 

This Research Report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no 

independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This Research Report and 

information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or 

solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Securities as defined in 

clause (h) of section 2 of the Securities Contract Act, 1956, includes Financial Instruments, Currency and Commodity 

Derivatives. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this Research 

Report at the same time. SMIFS will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this Research Report. 

Nothing in this Research Report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any 

investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions 

expressed in this Research Report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment 

decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not 

be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. The recipient should 

independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in 

interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. SMIFS accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or 
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damage of any kind arising out of the use of this Research Report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future 

performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before 

investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-

looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. The information given in this 

report is as of date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with 

this information. The information provided in this report remains, unless otherwise stated, the copyright of SMIFS. All 

layout, design, original artwork, concepts and intellectual Properties remains the property and copyright of SMIFS and 

may not be used in any form or for any purpose whatsoever by any party without the express written permission of 

the SMIFS. 

SMIFS shall not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any 

reason including network (Internet) reasons or snags in the system, breakdown of the system or any other equipment, 

server breakdown, maintenance shutdown, breakdown of communication services or inability of SMIFS to present the 

data. In no event shall SMIFS be liable for any damages, including without limitation direct or indirect, special, 

incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by the SMIFS 

through this report. 

Participants in foreign exchange transactions may incur risks arising from several factors, including the following: (a) 

Exchange Rates can be volatile and are subject to large fluctuations; (b) the value of currencies may be affected by 

numerous market factors, including world and notional economic, political and regulatory events, events in Equity & 

Debt Markets and changes in interest rates; and (c) Currencies may be subject to devaluation or government imposed 

Exchange Controls which could affect the value of the Currency. Investors in securities such as Currency Derivatives, 

whose values are affected by the currency of an underlying security, effectively assume currency risk. 

Since associates of SMIFS are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or 

beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this Research 

Report. 

SMIFS and its Associates, Officers, Directors, Employees, Research Analysts including their relatives worldwide may: (i) 

from time to may have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the Securities, mentioned herein or (ii) be engaged in 

any other transaction involving such Securities and earn brokerage or other compensation of the Subject Company/ 

companies mentioned herein or act as  an Advisor or Lender/Borrower to such Companies or have other 

potential/material Conflict of Interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions at 

the time of the publication of the Research Report or at the time of Public Appearance.  

SMIFS does not have proprietary trades but may at a future date, opt for the same with prior intimation to Clients/ 

Investors and extant Authorities where it may have proprietary long/short position in the above Scrip(s) and therefore 

should be considered as interested.  

The views provided herein are general in nature and do not consider Risk Appetite or Investment Objective of any 

particular Investor; Clients/ Readers/ Subscribers of this Research Report are requested to take independent 

professional advice before investing, however the same shall have no bearing whatsoever on the specific 

recommendations made by the analysts, as the recommendations made by the analysts are completely independednt 

views of the Associates of SMIFS even though there might exist an inherent conflict of interest in some of the stocks 

mentioned in the Research Report. 

The information provided herein should not be construed as invitation or solicitation to do business with SMIFS.   
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SMIFS or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity 

securities of the Company mentioned in the Research Report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication 

of the Research Report.  

SMIFS encourages independence in Research Report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of 

Research Report. Accordingly, neither SMIFS and their Associates nor the Research Analysts and their relatives have 

any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this Research Report or at the time of the Public 

Appearance, if any.  

SMIFS or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or 

might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months. 

SMIFS or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the Research Report 

during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this Research Report for services in respect of managing 

or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking, brokerage services or other advisory service 

in a merger or specific transaction from the subject company. 

SMIFS or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking 

or brokerage services from the subject companies mentioned in the Research Report in the past twelve months. 

SMIFS or its associates or its Research Analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits whatsoever from 

the subject companies mentioned in the Research Report or third party in connection with preparation of the 

Research Report. 

Compensation of Research Analysts is not based on any specific Investment Banking or Brokerage Service Transactions. 

The Research Analysts might have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. 

SMIFS and its Associates, Officers, Directors, Employees, Research Analysts including their relatives worldwide may 

have been engaged in market making activity for the companies mentioned in the Research Report. 

SMIFS may have issued other Research Reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the 

information presented in this Research Report.  

A graph of daily closing prices of the securities/commodities is also available at www.nseindia.com and/or 

www.bseindia.com, www.mcxindia.com and/or www.icex.com.  

SMIFS submit’ s that no material disciplinary action has been taken on the Company by any Regulatory Authority 

impacting Equity Research Analysis activities in last 3 years. 

This Research Report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or 

resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, 

availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject SMIFS and affiliates to any registration 

or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in 

all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required 

to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction. 
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Specific Disclosures 

1. SMIFS, Research Analyst and/or his relatives does not have financial interest in the subject company, as they 

do not have equity holdings in the subject company. 

2. SMIFS, Research Analyst and/or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities 

in the subject company. 

3. SMIFS, Research Analyst and/or his relatives have not received compensation/other benefits from the subject 

company in the past 12 months. 

4. SMIFS, Research Analyst and/or his relatives do not have material conflict of interest in the subject company 

at the time of publication of research report. 

5. Research Analyst has not served as director/officer/employee in the subject company  

6. SMIFS has not acted as a manager or co-manager of public offering of securities of the subject company in 

past 12 months. 

7. SMIFS has not received compensation for investment banking/ merchant banking/brokerage services from the 

subject company in the past 12 months 

8. SMIFS has not received compensation for other than investment banking/merchant banking/brokerage 

services from the subject company in the past 12 months. 

9. SMIFS has not received any compensation or other benefits from third party in connection with the research 

report. 

10. SMIFS has not engaged in market making activity for the subject company 

 

Analyst holding in stock: NO  

Key to SMIFS Investment Rankings  

Buy: Return >15%, Accumulate: Return between 5% to 15%, Reduce: Return between -5% to +5%, Sell:  Return <-5% 

 

Contact us: 

SMIFS Limited. (https://www.smifs.com/) 

Compliance Officer:  
Sudipto Datta,  
5F Vaibhav, 4 Lee Road, Kolkata 700020, West Bengal, India 
Contact No.: +91 33 4011 5401 / +91 33 6634 5401 
Email Id.: compliance@smifs.com 
 
Mumbai Office:  
206/207, Trade Centre, Bandra Kurla Complex (BKC), Bandra East, Mumbai – 400051, India 
Contact No.: (D) +91 22 4200 5508, (B) +91 22 4200 5500 
Email Id: institutional.equities@smifs.com 
 
Kolkata Office:  
Vaibhav, 4 Lee Road, Kolkata 700020, West Bengal, India 
Contact No.: (D) +91 33 6634 5408, (B) +91 33 40115400 
Email Id: smifs.institutional@smifs.com 


